

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G565]

## PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 3rd SEPTEMBER

[2018

Securities Commission of Papua New Guinea Capital Market Act 2015

## REVOCATION OF A TRUSTEE LICENSE AND APPOINTMENT OF AND INTERIM TRUSTEE

- I, Alex Tongayu, MBE, Chairman of Securities Commission of Papua New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 48(1)(a),(2)(a)(i),(iii),(5),(10) and Section 202 of the Capital Market Act 2015 and all other powers me enabling, hereby—
  - (a) revoke **MELANESIAN TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED** as the Trustee of Pacific Balanced Fund (PBF); and
  - (b) appoint OXLEY EQUITIES LIMITED as the interim Trustee of Pacific Balanced Fund.

Dated this 3rd day of September, 2018.

A. TONGAYU,

Chairman—Securities Commission of Papua New Guinea.

Securities Commission of Papua New Guinea Capital Market Act 2015

## REVOCATION OF A TRUSTEE LICENSE OF MELANESIAN TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED

- I, Alex Tongayu, MBE, Chairman of Securities Commission of Papua New Guinea, by virtue of the powers conferred Section 48 (1)(a),(2)(a)(i),(iii),(5),(10) of the Capital Market Act 2015 and all other powers me enabling, hereby—
  - (a) revoke the Capital Market License issued to **MELANESIAN TRUSTEE SERVICES LIMITED** pursuant to Section 121(1) of the *Securities Commission Act* 2015 and Section 37 of the *Capital Market Act* 2015.

Dated this 3rd day of September, 2018.

A. TONGAYU,

Chairman-Securities Commission of Papua New Guinea.